

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United
States

JANUARY TERM, 2023

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC. RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 9
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION x

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly held that a bankruptcy court has both the constitutional and statutory authority to approve non-consensual releases of direct claims held by third parties against non-debtor affiliates as part of a chapter 11 plan of reorganization 7

A. The nonconsensual release of Strawberry Fields is a final judgment from the bankruptcy court of non-core claims, thus violating Ms. Rigby’s constitutional right to an Article III adjudication. 8

B. The nonconsensual release of claims held by Strawberry Fields terminates Ms. Rigby’s property interest without her consent, or an opportunity to be heard, thus violating her Due Process Rights..... 11

1. The release of Strawberry Fields imposes a mandatory non-opt-out settlement of Ms. Rigby’s claim with a non-debtor, in contravention of constitutionally mandated due process principles in non-debtor circumstances 13

2. The lack of an “opt-out” clause, and the binding nature of the Plan’s channeling of claims, violates Ms. Rigby’s Seventh Amendment rights 16

C. The Bankruptcy Code does not provide the requisite authority to release the direct claims held by Strawberry Fields..... 17

1. No Code provision explicitly authorizes a bankruptcy court to discharge claims against a non-debtor outside asbestos-related bankruptcies 17

2. Because no Code provision expressly authorizes the release of direct claims held by Strawberry Fields, the bankruptcy court may not invoke 105(a)’s equitable authority 19

II. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly adopted and applied the non-dischargeability approach because the plain language of sections 1192 and 523(a)(6) provide that discharge exceptions apply to corporate debtors in subchapter v cases..... 22

A. Section 1192 should be interpreted to exempt the claim from discharge because its plain language provides that debts of the kind specified in section 523 apply irrespective of whether the debtor is an entity or an individual. 24

B. Section 1192 must be read the same way as section 1228 because the sections contain identical language and subchapter V was modeled after chapter 12..... 26

C. Finding that Ms. Rigby’s claim is non-dischargeable supports an overarching policy goal of the Bankruptcy Code: to balance creditor protection and debtor relief.....30

D. Finding that Ms. Rigby’s claim cannot be discharged produces an equitable result.31

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
 <u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	21
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	21
<i>Ginsberg & Sons Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	18, 20
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	27, 28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Louisville Joint State Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	11, 13
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	12
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	29
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	28
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	14, 15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	5
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	18, 20

Raleigh v. Ill. Dep’t. of Revenue,
530 U.S. 15 (2000)19, 20

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996)13

Ross v. Bernhard,
396 U.S. 531 (1970)16

Societe Internationale v. Rogers,
357 U.S. 197 (1958)12

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)7, 8, 9, 10

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)18, 19, 20, 21

Tull v. U.S.,
481 U.S. 412 (1987)16

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)24

United States v. Security Indus. Bank,
459 U.S. 70 (1982)11

Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)13, 14

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Elliot v. General Motors (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)11

In re Barboza,
545 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2008)26

Cantwell-Cleary Co, Inc. v. Cleary Packaging LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC),
36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) *passim*

In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d. Cir. 2004)17

In re IDC Clambakes, Inc.,
852 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2017)31

In re Linkous,
990 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1993)13

In re Western Real Estate Fund.,
922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)18

Loveridge v. Hall,
792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015)9

Matter of American Reserve Corp,
840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)14

New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.,
351 F.3d 86 (2d. Cir. 2003)17

<i>Pac. Dunlop Holdings v. Exide Techs (In re Exide Techs.)</i> , 544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
---	---

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re CJ Holding Co.</i> , 597 B.R. 597 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	32

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</i> , 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)	30
<i>Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	23
<i>In re Bolles</i> , 593 B.R. 832 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2018).....	26
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	17
<i>In re Dakota</i> , 284 B.R. 711 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2002).....	26
<i>In re Dhaliwal</i> , 630 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021).....	26
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	12
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	9, 10
<i>In re Seven Stars on the Hudson Corp.</i> , 618 B.R. 333 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020).....	30
<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020).....	27
<i>New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	25
<i>Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009).....	28

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101	6
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	8

11 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	32
11 U.S.C. § 502	2
11 U.S.C. § 523	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)	22
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1122(c)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	37
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	31
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)	26, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1181	23
11 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1183	30
11 U.S.C. § 1187	30
11 U.S.C. 1191(b)	24, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)(2)(A)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1192	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1228	10, 31, 36
28 U.S.C. § 23(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 23(b)(1)(B)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. V, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. Amend. XII	16
U.S. Const. Art. III	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Proposal for Amending Chapter 12 to Accommodate Small Business Enterprises Seeking to Reorganize,</i> http://nbconf.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/NBC-Small-Business-Rept-Dec-17-2009.pdf	26, 27
---	--------

Adam J. Levitin, *The Constitutional Problem of Nondebtor Releases in Bankruptcy*,
 91 Fordham L.R. 429 (2022).....13, 14, 15

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ...21

Edward Janger, *Aggregation and Abuse: Mass Torts in Bankruptcy*,
 91 Fordham L. R. 361 (2022).....14, 15

Jeremy A. Blumenthal, *Legal Claims as Private Property Implications for Eminent Domain*,
 36 Hastings Const. L.Q. 373 (2009)12

Ralph Brubaker, *A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core
 Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall*,
 86 Am. Bankr. L. J 121 (2012)8, 16

Ralph Brubaker, *Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy*,
 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022)13, 21
